
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 

 
  

 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 23 June 2021 (Pages 5 - 
10) 
 

4.   Update on Community Rehabilitation Stroke Pathway for Darlington –  
Presentation by Head of Commissioning and Strategy, NHS Tees Valley Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
 (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

5.   COVID-19 Vaccination Programme - Update –  
Presentation by Head of Commissioning and Strategy, NHS Tees Valley Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

6.   COVID-19 Recovery –  
Presentation by Director of Public Health 

 (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

7.   Care Quality Commission Inspection Update –  
Presentation by Chief Executive Officer, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust  

10.00 am 

Wednesday, 25 August 2021 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

8.   TEWV's new Strategic Framework and Business Plan –  

Presentation by Chief Executive and Director of Operations, Durham & Darlington, Tees, 
Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust  

 (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

9.   Performance Indicators - Quarter 4 2020/2021 –  
Report of Group Directors of Operations, People and Services 

 (Pages 51 - 100) 
 

10.   Work Programme –  
Report of Group Director of Operations 

 (Pages 101 - 116) 
 

11.   Health and Wellbeing Board –  
The Board last met on 18 March 2021. The next meeting is scheduled for 16  
September 2021. 
  

12.   Regional Health Scrutiny  
 

13.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

14.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governan
[...]
sioning Group. 
 

HH4 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2021/22 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF MEETINGS BY CABINET AT MINUTE 

C97/FEB/21 
 

 RESOLVED – That the meetings of this Scrutiny Committee be held at 10.00am for the 
remainder of the 2021/2022 Municipal Year on the dates, as agreed on the calendar of 

meetings by Cabinet at Minute C97/Feb/21. 
 

HH5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 14 APRIL 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 14 April 2021. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 14 April 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HH6 COVID-19 RECOVERY 
 

 The Public Health Principal gave a presentation updating Members on the Covid-19 situation 
in Darlington. 

 
Regarding Test 1 – ‘The vaccine deployment programme continues successfully’, Members 

were advised that a significant number of the population had received their vaccination and 
in respect of Test 2 – ‘Evidence shows vaccines are sufficiently effective in reducing 

hospitalisations and deaths in those vaccinated’, it was reported that whilst daily cases were 
rising due to the Delta variant, the hospital admissions were not rising exponentially, as seen 

during wave 1; and this indicated that the vaccines were effective in reducing 
hospitalisations. Members were informed that there had been no recent deaths in 
Darlington due to Covid. 
 
Regarding Test 3 – ‘Infection rates do not risk a surge in hospitalisations which would put 
unsustainable pressure on the NHS’, Members were advised that whilst bed occupancy had 
increased slightly, this was not to the same extent as seen in December/January 2021. 
 
In respect of Test 4 – ‘Our assessment of the risks is not fundamentally changed by new 
Variants of Concern’, it was reported that the Delta variant was the prevalent variant; and 
that this variant was more transmissible than the Kent variant.  
 
Details were provided of step 3 of the Road Map; and refence was made to the longer term 
impacts of COVID along with the UK Recovery Strategy. Members were reminded of the 
importance of Hands, Face, Space, self-isolation and uptake of the vaccine. 
 
Discussion ensued in respect of long covid; Members were advised that the Tees Valley 
Directors of Public Health were drafting a response in respect of long covid, and an update 

would be provided at a future meeting; and following questions in respect of flu, covid and 
other diseases, Members were advised that following the lifting of restrictions, there had 

been a re-emergence of ‘normal’ diseases such as norovirus; and that Public Health would be 
undertaking work with colleagues to raise awareness of other diseases, as previously the 

focus had been on Covid. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Public Health Principal be thanked for his update on the Covid-19 
situation in Darlington. 

 
HH7 COVID-19 VACCINATION PROGRAMME - UPDATE AND SYNOPSIS 

 
 The Director of Commissioning, Strategy and Delivery (Primary and Community Care) gave a 

presentation (previously circulated) updating Members on the COVID-19 Vaccination 
Programme and in doing so provided information on the key milestones of the vaccination 
programme. 

 
It was reported that following a request from NHS England/Improvement (NHS/I) in 

November 2020 for GP practices to make urgent preparations to contribute to a potential 

Page 6



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

covid-19 vaccination programme, through an Enhanced Service, Primary Care Networks 
(PCN) were required to designate one site per PCN grouping to receive the vaccine and 
consumables; and that Feethams House was identified as a designated site for Darlington 
PCN. 
 
Members were advised that all 80 practices, which equat
[...]
e supply and Phase 3 planning in respect of a booster programme. It was also reported 
that a National Enhanced Service was in development in relation to the identification of 

patients with long covid; and that long covid assessment clinics were in place for GP’s to 
refer patients to.  

 
Discussion ensued in respect of the work being undertaken to encourage vaccination uptake; 

Members were reminded that the vaccination was not mandatory; and that by encouraging 
the majority to receive the vaccine, that herd immunity could be achieved to protect those 
that weren’t able to or chose not to have the vaccine; and Members requested figures for 

vaccination uptake in each ward in Darlington.  
 

RESOLVED – That the Director of Commissioning, Strategy and Delivery (Primary and 

Page 7



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Community Care) be thanked for her informative and interesting presentation. 
 

HH8 NHS TEES VALLEY CCG FINANCIAL CHALLENGES AND IMPACT ON SERVICES 
 

 The Chief Finance Officer, NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) gave a 
presentation (previously circulated) updating Members on the NHS Tees Valley CCG Financial 

Challenges and Impact on Services.  
 

It was reported that the CCG operated at three levels, North East and North Cumbria 
Integrated Care System, Tees Valley Integrated Care Partnership which included Tees Valley 

CCG, and Tees Valley CCG; that for the Tees Valley, system envelopes were set at Tees Valley 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) level; and the CCG was operating financially across three 

levels. 
 
Details were provided of the Tees Valley CCG allocations (including relevant system funding 
that the CCG holds as the lead for the ICP) for the 6 months to 30 September 2021; and the 
proposed budgets for the same period were outlined. 
  
It was reported that the CCG plan showed a £4.297m deficit for the 6 months to end of 
September and included delivery of relevant financial targ
[...]
fined to the two sites in the town centre. 
 
Discussion ensued in respect of the funding for the ACCESS Team; and details provided of the 

delays to certain aspects of the services due to the Covid-19 pandemic, in particular the quasi 
residential rehab in Darlington.  

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the update on STRIDE be noted. 

 
(b) That the new ACCESS team be welcomed.  

 
HH10 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 

consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the Municipal Year 
2021/22 and to consider any additional areas to be included. 
 
Discussion ensued on the current work programme and Members were advised that an 
update on West Park Hospital would be brought to the next meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee. It was also suggested that an item be included on the impact of COVID on mental 
health. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be updated to reflect the decisions of this Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

HH11 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 Members noted that the next meeting of the Board was scheduled for 16 September 2021. 

 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update on the work of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board at a future meeting of Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Stroke Rehabilitation Service 
Update 

Darlington Health and  Housing  Scrutiny Committee

August 2021

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Background (Timeline)

• In 2017 Proposal to moving rehabilitation services to from BAH to UHND presented by 
CDDFT to both Durham and Darlington CCG’s. 

• Between Oct - Jan 2018 a series of Engagement events took place 

• In March 2019   a review of rehabilitation elements of the pathway following an acute 
episode due to stroke – including services based at Bishop Auckland Hospital (BAH) and 
in the community. 

•
[...]
ing 

Director of Public Health 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 6



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

The Vaccine Deployment Programme 
continues successfully…

P
age 26



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Evidence shows vaccines are sufficiently effective in 
reducing hospitalisations and deaths in those vaccinated.

P
age 27



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Infection rates do not risk a surge in hospitalisations which 
would put unsustainable pressure on the NHS

Case detection rate >60s Darlington

P
age 28



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

After 16th August 2021 and as we progress….
What Changes?

• From 16 August, anyone who has been identified as a close 
contact of a positive case will no longer have to self-isolate, 
providing they have been fully vaccinated and are not 
displaying any COVID-19 symptoms. 

• All close contacts, regardless of vaccination status, are 
advised to take a PCR test as soon as possible to confirm 
their condition. 

• The testing policy has not changed. Those who are fully 
vaccinated will only be required to self-isolate if they test 
positive for COVID-19 following a PCR test. 

• Anyone under the age of 18 who has been identified as a 
close contact of a positive COVID-19 case will also no longer 
be required to self-isolate. Instead, they will be given 
advice about whether to get tested and depending on their 
age will need to self-isolate only if they have tested 
positive. 

Groups who will still need to Isolate:

• Those who have not received their COVID-19 
vaccination 

• Those who have not received both doses of their 
COVID-19 vaccination 

• Those who have received their second dose within the 
last 14 days 

• Those who have tested positive following a PCR test 

• Those who have been fully vaccinated and are 
displaying COVID-19 symptoms (ahead of getting a PCR 
test). 

P
age 29



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Any Questions?

P
age 30



This document was classif
[...]
indicator set has been re-aligned accordingly. 

 
3. The indicators included in this report are aligned with key priorities. Other indicators may 

be referenced when appropriate in narrative provided by the relevant assistant directors, 
when providing the committee with performance updates. 

 
4. Thirty-six indicators are reported to the committee, nine of them on a six-monthly basis 

and twenty-seven annually. 

 
5. Six indicators are reported by both services Housing or Culture and twenty-four by Public 

Health. 
 

Housing and Culture 
 

6. Nine of the twelve indicators are reported six-monthly and have current year data. 
 

(a) Of the nine indicators reported quarterly two have a target to be compared against. 
 

HBS 013 
Rent arrears of current tenants in the financial year as a % of rent debit 
(GNPI 34) 

HBS 016 
Rent collected as a proportion of rents owed on HRA dwellings *including 
arrears b/fwd 

 

 
(b) HBS 013 had a target of 3.4%, the actual performance of 2.5% is therefore better than 

the target. 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(c) HBS 016 had a target of 100%, the actual of 101.58% is therefore better than the 

target. 
 

(d) Of the nine indicators reported quarterly all can be compared against their data at 
Qtr. 4 2019/20. 

 
(e) Three indicators are showing performance better than at the same period last year. 

  

HBS 013 
Rent arrears of current tenants in the financial year as a % of rent debit 

(GNPI 34) 

HBS 016 
Rent collected as a proportion of rents owed on HRA dwellings *including 
arrears b/fwd 

HBS 072 
% of dwellings not with a gas service within 12 months of last service date 

 

(f) Six indicators are showing performance not as good as at the same period last year: 
 

CUL 030 Total number of visits to the Dolphin Centre (all areas) 

CUL 063 
Number of school pupils participating in the sports development 

programme 

CUL 064 
Number of individuals participating in the community sports  
development programme 

HBS 025 Number of days spent in Bed and Breakfast 

HBS 027i Number of positive outcomes where homelessness has been prevented 

HBS 034 Average number of days to re-let dwellings 

 
(g) Of the nine indicators reported quarterly two can be compared against the 
previous quarter data. 

 
(h) One indicator is showing performance better than at Qtr 3. 
 

HBS 016 
Rent collected as a proportion of rents owed on HRA dwellings  
*including arrears b/fwd 

 

i) One indicator is showing performance not as good as Qtr 3. 
 

HBS 034 Average number of days to re-let dwellings 

 
7. A detailed performance scorecard is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

Public Health 
 

8. Indicators are mostly reported annually with the data being released in different months 
throughout the year. 
 

Page 52



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9. Fourteen of the twenty-four indicators have had new data released since last reported. 

 
(a) Five indicators reported are showing better performance than there previous year. 

 

PBH 018 
(PHOF 2.05ii) Child development - Proportion of children aged 2-2½yrs 
offered ASQ-3 as part of the Healthy Child Programme or integrated 
review 

PBH 024 
(PHOF C11a) Hospital admissions caused by unintentional and deliberate 
injuries in children (aged 0-4 years) 

PBH 026 
(PHOF C11a) Hospital admissions caused by unintentional and deliberate 
injuries in children (aged 0-14 years) 

PBH 027 
(PHOF C11b) Hospital admissions caused by unintentional and deliberate 
injuries in young people (aged 15-24 years) 

PBH 056 
(PHOF E04b) Under 75 mortality rate from cardiovascular diseases 

considered preventable (2019 definition) 
 

(b) Eight indicators are showing performance not as good as there previous year. 
 

PBH 013c 
(PHOF 2.02ii) Breastfeeding prevalence at 6-8 weeks after birth - current 
method 

PBH 014 (PHOF C06) Smoking status at time of delivery 

PBH 020 (PHOF C09a) Reception: Prev
[...]
er 26.6% 32.5% 26.9% No data NA ↓ ↑ NA

CUL 009a
% of the adult population physically active, doing 150 

minutes moderate activity per week
Annually Higher 59.4% 57.5% 61.7% No data NA ↓ ↑ NA

CUL 010a
% of the adult population taking part in sport and 

physical activity at least twice in the last month
Annually Higher 75.4% 78.0% 70.0% No data NA ↓ ↓ NA

CUL 030 Total number of visits to the Dolphin Centre (all areas) Monthly Higher 937,894 905,076 789,100 3,000 36,978 65,359 74,259 NA ↓ ↓ ↓

CUL 063
Number of school pupils participating in the sports 

development programme
Monthly Higher 20,052 23,459 19,665 3,412 4,279 7,257 10,675 NA ↑ ↓ ↓

CUL 064
Number of individuals participating in the community 

sports development programme
Monthly Higher 7,900 6,842 4,964 253 1,516 3,689 4,157 NA ↓ ↓ ↓

HBS 013
Rent arrears of current tenants in the financial year as a 

% of rent debit (GNPI 34)
Quarterly Lower 2.5% 3.1% 2.9% 3.3% 3.3% 3.1% 2.5% NA ↓ ↑ ↑

HBS 016
Rent collected as a proportion of rents owed on HRA 

dwellings *including arrears b/fwd
Quarterly Higher 97.5% 96.9% 97.5% 96.1% 96.6% 97.1% 101.6% ↑ ↓ ↑ ↑

HBS 025 Number of days spent in Bed and Breakfast Monthly Lower 2,138 3,137 1,486 1,451 2,633 3,023 4,116 NA ↓ ↑ ↓

HBS 027i
Number of positive outcomes where homelessness has 

been prevented
Monthly Higher No data 722 656 137 327 484 645 NA NA ↓ ↓

HBS 034 Average number of days to re-let dwellings Monthly Lower 19.31 20.66 17.62 82.32 44.12 33.07 38.91 ↓ ↓ ↑ ↓

HBS 072
% of dwellings not with a gas service within 12 months 

of last service date
Monthly Lower 0.36% 0.18% 1.00% 3.50% 0.66% 0.28% 0.76% NA ↑ ↓ ↑

SCRUTINY - HEALTH & HOUSING 2020/21 QUARTER 4

Annual indicators no data to 

report for these quarters

APPENDIX 1

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  APPENDIX 2 

1 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Darlington Borough Council 

Public Health 

October – March (Quarter 3 & 4) 

Performa
[...]
ent Annual 
and Outturn Prudential 
Indicators 2020/2021 

Council 25 Nov 2021 
Cabinet 5 Oct 2021 

Page 115



Appendix  3 
DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL  

FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 2 - 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Council Tax Support - Scheme 
Approval 2022/23 

Cabinet 9 Nov 2021 

Project Position Statement and 
Capital Programme Monitoring - 
Quarter Two 

Cabinet 9 Nov 2021 

Rail Heritage Quarter Update Cabinet 9 Nov 2021 

Restoration of Locomotion No 1 
Replica 

Cabinet 9 Nov 2021 

Revenue Budget Monitoring - 
Quarter 2 

Cabinet 9 Nov 2021 

Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities  (SEND) Capital 

Projects 

Cabinet 9 Nov 2021 

Tees Valley Energy Recovery 

Facility 

Cabinet 9 Nov 2021 

Mid-Year Prudential Indicators 
and Treasury Management 

2020/21 

Council 27 Jan 2022 
Cabinet 7 Dec 2021 

Council Fleet  

 

Page 116


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 23 June 2021
	4 Update on Community Rehabilitation Stroke Pathway for Darlington
	5 COVID-19 Vaccination Programme - Update
	6 COVID-19 Recovery
	7 Care Quality Commission Inspection Update
	8 TEWV's new Strategic Framework and Business Plan
	9 Performance Indicators - Quarter 4 2020/2021
	Item No. 9 - Health & Housing Scrutiny - 2020-21 Qtr 4 - Culture & Housing - App 1
	Item No. 9 - DBC Public Health Performance Q3 & Q4 Highlight report App 2
	Item No. 9 - Health & Housing Scrutiny - 2020-21 Qtr 4 - Health Scorecard - App 3

	10 Work Programme
	Item No. 10 - Appendix 1
	Item No. 10 - Appendix 2
	Item No. 10 - Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 25 August 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Heslop, McEwan, Newall and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bartch, Layton, Lee and Tostevin 

 
ABSENT – Councillor Dr. Chou 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Jill Foggin (Communications Officer, County Durham and Darlington 

Foundation Trust), Brent Kilmurray (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), 
Jennifer Illingworth (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Paula Swindale (NHS 

Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group) and Michelle Thompson (Healthwatch Darlington) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Penny Spring (Director of Public Health), Anthony Sandys (Head of 
Housing and Revenues) and Lisa Soderman (Head of Leisure) 
 
 

HH12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declaratios of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HH13 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 23 JUNE 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 23 June 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That, with the addition of ‘Heslop’ in the list of apologies for the meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee held on 23 June 2021, the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

HH14 UPDATE ON COMMUNITY REHABILITATION STROKE PATHWAY FOR DARLINGTON 
 

 The Head of Commissioning and Strategy, NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group 
gave a PowerPoint presentation, updating Members on the Stroke Rehabilitation Service. 

 
Details were provided of the background to the proposed changes to the stroke 

rehabilitation service; and figures for stroke admissions for patients registered with a 
Darlington GP Practice were outlined.  

 
Reference was made to the visions for the service from March 2020 and an update of future 

provision was outlined. Members were advised that there would be no change to delivery of  
inpatient rehabilitation at Bishop Auckland Hospital and University Hospital North Durham; 

that proactive work had been undertaken across GP Practices to identify people with Atrial 
Fibrillation to ensure people were clinically optimized; and that work continued to support 
early discharge, with the adoption of a National Discharge to Assess Policy (2019/20) during 

COVID 19. 
 

Details were provided of the additional investment into the RIACT community model; figures 
for Darlington in relation to the Sentinal Stroke National Audit Programme (SSNAP) were 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

outlined; the stroke association continued to work in tandem with the stroke service, with 
178 referrals received in 2019-2020; and the current pathway and next steps were outlined. 
 
Members queried the input from psychology and mental health services in stroke 
rehabilitation; the Head of Commissioning and Strategy confirmed that psychologists were 
involved in the service as part of the assessment process and that the County Durham and 

Darlington Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) was available for those 
individuals presenting to primary care. 

 
Discussion ensued in respect of the future of stroke services, with the requirement to 

strengthen the community offer highlighted. Members were informed of a number of 
initiatives via the aging well fund including care home and anticipatory care investment. 

 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Head of 
Commissioning and Strategy, NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group for her 
informative and interesting presentation.   
 

HH15 COVID-19 VACCINATION PROGRAMME - UPDATE 
 

 The Head of Commissioning and Strategy, NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group 
gave a presentation updating Members on the COVID-19 Vaccination Programme. 
 
It was reported that the NHSE vaccination target was 90 per cent for first doses; that the data 
up to and including 22 August showed that Darlington had achieved 85.19 per cent for first 
doses, which was above the North East and North Cumbria rate; and had achieved 74.28 per 
cent for second doses, with numbers still increasing. 
 
Details were provided of the vaccination uptake for the JCVI cohorts and ethnic groups, with 
further work required to encourage the younger population and white British population to 
receive the vaccine. 

 
The vaccination sites in Darlington were outlined; a clinic had been scheduled for 3 

September for high risk 12 – 15 year olds; and Phase 3 rollout was due to commence on 6 
September, with flu and covid vaccinations being given at the same time, where appropriate.  

 
Discussion ensued in respect of booster vaccinations for vulnerable groups; whilst it was 

anticipated that the rollout would commence in September, no formal decision had been 
made but was expected in the next few weeks. 

 
The success of the pop-up vaccination clinic at Darlington Pride was highlighted and 

members queried plans for pop-up clinics at upcoming events in Darlington. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Head of Commissioning and Strategy, NHS Tees Valley Clinical 
Commissioning Group be thanked for her informative and interesting presentation. 
 

HH16 COVID-19 RECOVERY 
 

 The Director of Public Health gave a presentation updating Members on the Covid-19 
recovery in Darlington. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Regarding Test 1 – ‘The vaccine deployment programme continues successfully’, Members 
were advised that vaccination rates continued to increase with the majority of adults having 
had two doses of vaccine and in respect of Test 2 – ‘Evidence shows vaccines are sufficiently 
effective in reducing hospitalisations and deaths in those vaccinated’, it was reported that 
hospital admissions were not rising to the same degree as the infection rates; and that this 

indicated that the vaccines were effective in reducing hospitalisations.  
 

Regarding Test 3 – ‘Infection rates do not risk a surge in hospitalisations which would put 
unsustainable pressure on the NHS’, Members were advised that there had been  a slight 

increase in bed occupancy in July but that this was now reducing; and details were provided 
of the changes to the government guidelines introduced from 16 August.  

 
Discussion ensued in respect of guidance for staff working within the NHS and in Care 
Homes; and the Director of Public Health advised Members that an update on the Care 
Home position would be provided.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Director of Public Health be thanked for her update on the Covid-19 
recovery in Darlington. 
 

HH17 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTION UPDATE 
 

 The Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust gave a presentation 
(previously circulated) updating Members on the recent Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspections of the Adult Mental Health (AMH) and Psychiatric Intensive Care Units (PICU). 
 
It was reported that the Elm Ward (female AMH) was inspected on 20 - 22 January, and again 
on 25 – 27 May alongside the Cedar (PICU) Ward; the key message from the inspection 
undertaken in January was outlined; and details were provided of the immediate actions 
undertaken.  

 
Particular reference was made to the quality assurance schedule that had been designed to 

replace previous audit activity and included a range of activities to allow for early escalation 
of key issues.  

 
Details were provided of the further actions undertaken including the rollout of the Safe Care 

system, a real-time rostering tool which had been implemented in 4-6 weeks; a programme 
of improvements in environmental safety including £3.8M of capital investment, with 

particular reference made to the anti-ligature sensors installed in West Park; and the 
creation of a new Organisational Learning Group.  

 
The initial feedback from the inspection on 25 – 27 May indicated that the CQC felt the 

systems and processes in relation to risk management had been improved, however it was 
too early to give accurate feedback; and it was reported that further visits of CAMHS, 
Forensic, Community Adult Mental Health and the Crisis Team were undertaken in June, with 

feedback expected in September. 
 

Members extended their thanks to the Trust for accommodating a tour of West Park; 
Members felt that this was a positive experience and that a number of changes within the 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Trust were evident.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust, be 
thanked for his update on the CQC inspections. 
 
 

HH18 TEWV'S NEW STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK AND BUSINESS PLAN 
 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Operations, Durham & Darlington, Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valley NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) gave a presentation (previously circulated) updating 

Members on TEWV’s new Strategic Framework and Business Plan. 
 

Details were provided of the work undertaken to date as part of the Trusts Journey to 
Change; a new strategic framework had been approved in January 2021; and five strategic 
journeys were being established, with Year 1 priorities  and actions agreed. These journeys 
were Our Clinical Journey, Our Quality and safety journey, our co-creation and comms 
journey, our people journey and our infrastructure journey.  
 
The vision and value for the new strategic direction were outlined and the details were 
provided of the three goals, ‘to co-create a great experience for our patients, carers and 
families’, ‘to co-create a great experience for our colleagues’ and ‘to be a great partner’; and 
details were provided of the work being undertaken to deliver the actions and milestones 
detailed in the Business Plan 21-22 to 23-24. 
 
Members raised a question in relation to the continuity and choice in a patients journey; the 
Chief Executive advised Members that there was an element of choice regarding 
interventions, however the allocation of a care co-ordinator was geographically based but 
that accommodations were made where necessary; and that that improved patient choice 
would be considered as part of the service redesign. 
 

Details were also provided of the work being undertaken by Healthwatch to understand how 
mental health services were being use by local people across the Tees Valley. 

 
Following a question, Members were informed that the Trust had GP aligned professionals in 

most GP practices in the town; that there was an intention to deliver services in different 
locations across the town to improve integration with voluntary sector services; and 

Members proposed the use of community hubs in each ward.  
 

RESOLVED – That the Chief Executive and Director of Operations be thanked for their 
informative presentation. 

 
HH19 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 4 2020/2021 

 
 The Group Directors of Operations, People and Services submitted a report (previously 

circulated) providing Members with an update on performance against those key 

performance indicators within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee for the period 2020/21. 
 

Details were provided of the 36 indicators reported to this Scrutiny Committee, twelve 
indicators were reported both Housing and Culture and 24 by Public Health. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
At Quarter 4 data was available for nine of the twelve of the Housing and Culture  indicators 
and of those indicators two had targets to be compared against. It was noted that both HBS 
013 – Rent arrears of current tenants in the financial year as a % of rent debit (GNPI 34) and 
HBS 016 – Rent collected as a proportion of rents owed on HRA dwellings * including arrears 
b/fwd, were showing performance better than the target; and that, of the nine indicators, 

three demonstrated an improved performance compared to the same period in the previous 
year whilst six indicators, which included the three Culture indicators, showed a performance 

not as good as that recorded at the same period in the previous year. 
 

Following a question, particular reference was made to HBS 03 – Average number of days to 
re-let dwellings. Members were advised that repairs required on empty properties were now 

carried out before the property was let rather than after a tenant moves in; and that positive 
feedback hds been received from new tenants on the quality of the accommodation. 
 
It was reported that the Covid-19 restrictions had significantly impacted the performance of 
the Culture indicators, CUL 030 – Total number of visits to the Dolphin Centre (all areas), CUL 
063 – Number of school pupils participating in the sports development programme and CUL 
064 – Number of individuals participating in the community sports development programme, 
but that the response over the summer period had been excellent; and that there was 
planned re-engagement of residents over the next 24 months.  
 
Details were provided on the Public Health indicators which had updated information to 
report at quarter 4, of which there were fourteen indicators. It was reported that of the 
fourteen indicators, five were showing an improved performance when compared to the 
same period in the previous year, whilst eight indicators were showing performance not as 
good as the previous year and one indicator was showing a performance the same as the 
previous year. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the submitted report be noted. 

 
(b) That Members submit any questions in respect of the Public Health indicators to the 

Director of Public Health. 
 

HH20 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’ work programme and to consider any 

additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the previously 
approved work programme. 

 
Members requested that an update in respect of the Integrated Care System be brought 

forward to an earlier meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 

 
HH21 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board was scheduled for 16 September 2021. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update of the work of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board at a future meeting of Scrutiny Committee. 
 

HH22 REGIONAL HEALTH SCRUTINY 
 

 The next meeting of the Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for 24 
September 2021. 

 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update of the work of the Tees 

Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee at a future meeting of Scrutiny Committee. 
 


